LiDAR Quality Assessment Report
The USGS National Geospatial Technical Operations Center, Data Operations Branch is responsible for conducting
reviews of all Light Detection and Ranging (LiDAR) point­cloud data and derived products delivered by a data
supplier before it is approved for inclusion in the National Elevation Dataset. The USGS recognizes the complexity
of LiDAR collection and processing performed by the data suppliers and has developed this Quality Assessment
(QA) procedure to accommodate USGS collection and processing specifications with flexibility. The goal of this
process is to assure LiDAR data are of sufficient quality for database population and scientific analysis. Concerns
regarding the assessment of these data should be directed to the Chief, Data Operations Branch, 1400

2 Bare­earth/Ground
7 Noise (low, manually identified, if needed)
8 Model key points
9 Water
10 Ignored ground (breakline proximity)
11 Withheld (if the "Withheld Bit" is not implemented in the processing
software
17 Bridges
18 Noise (high, manually identified, if needed)
GPSC GA_SW Georgia 22 County Lidar_2017_B17 ­ Block 2
8/7/2019 Internal Review 12 of 27
Additional comments:
Based on this review, the USGS accepts classified/tiled LiDAR data.
End of Tiled/Classified LiDAR Review
File source ID is not correct.  The File Source ID should be 0 in all tiles.
The System ID is NIIRS10 in 349 tiles and should be ALS70
Remove classes 0,6,8,11,12,13,14,15,16,19,20,21,22,23,24,25,26,27,28,29,30,31 from all tiles which contain these
classes.  Please reprocess Classified LAS either to match the classes in xmls or the LiDAR Acquisition Report or
correct the xmls and the LiDAR Acquisition Report to match.  ALL REPORTS, XMLS & DATA MUST MATCH.
Las Tiles GAW_20650540 and GAW_21950495 have classes 0­31.  Please re­process.
Check  the number of VLRs.  IF more than one is not needed then remove multiple VLRs.
Notes:
4 las tiles from B1 were delivered in correction delivery 5/2/2019.  They are tiles
20500870, 20500875, 20450870 & 20450875
All LAS tiles appear to have gaps between tiles.  See Image below.  The example below is the corner join of 4 tiles.
This anomaly still exist in corrections of 5/2/2019.
Review Required: Yes No
Breakline Review
Breaklines are vector feature classes that are used to hydro­flatten the bare earth Digital Elevation Models.
Accepted
BREAKLINE FILE CHARACTERISTICS:
Separate folder for breakline files.
 Breaklines contain elevation values.


Elevation values stored in .
Units:
Geometery (ZEnabled)
U.S. Feet
GPSC GA_SW Georgia 22 County Lidar_2017_B17 ­ Block 2
8/7/2019 Internal Review 13 of 27
Waterbody Breaklines.
Double Line Stream Breaklines (Streams Approximately > 100 ft).
Single Line Breaklines.
 No missing or misplaced breaklines.
Based on this review, the USGS accepts the breakline files.
End of Breakline Review

Polyline Polygon
Single elevation value per waterbody feature.
Required.
Waterbody Elevations were created via  waterbody level techniques.


Unknown

Polyline Polygon
Downstream DLS Flow is .
Required.

Monotonic


DEM Review
The derived bare­earth file(s) receive a review of the vertical accuracies provided by the data supplier, vertical
accuracies calculated by the USGS using supplied and independent checkpoints (see the prior Vertical Accuracy Review